NATIONAL TAIWAN UNIVERSITY Regulations for the Establishment of the Presidential Award

May 24, 2022 Passed by the 3,120th Administrative Meeting May 26, 2022 Promulgation of the Regulations

- Article 1 The National Taiwan University ("NTU" or "the University") *Regulations for the Establishment of the Presidential Award* ("the Regulations") are formulated to oversee the establishment of the Presidential Award, which aims to promote learning and academic achievements among NTU undergraduate students.
- Article 2 Target recipients and eligibility Applicants shall be current undergraduate students who are at least in their sophomore year and within the maximum period of study (students under an extension of study are not included). They shall have maintained an outstanding academic performance in the previous academic year with no disciplinary record.
- Article 3 Scholarship quota:

The quota for each department (degree program) shall be determined by the Office of Academic Affairs every academic year at 2% of the number of formal, current, and non-graduating undergraduate students registered with the department (degree program) by October 15 of the previous year (rounding off to the nearest whole number). The discarded digit may be accumulated to next year's quota.

The number of recipients for each year of study shall be determined by each department (degree program), but it may not exceed the number described in the preceding paragraph.

Article 4 Awarding method

The University shall present the Presidential Award once every academic year. The recipients may receive a certificate and a scholarship equivalent to the full tuition and fees of their respective departments for the previous year.

Article 5 Selection criteria and procedures

Each department (degree program) shall formulate a set of enforcement rules specifying the recipient selection criteria and procedures in accordance with the Regulations, which shall then be filed by the Office of Academic Affairs for reference.

- Article 6 After selecting the recipients in accordance with the quota requirements as stipulated in Article 3 and the procedures as stipulated in Article 5 herein, each department (degree program) shall submit the list of recipients to the Office of Academic Affairs, obtain a signed approval from the President, and then promulgate it.
- Article 7 Recipients of the Presidential Award may not concurrently receive the NTU Fu Bell Scholarship in the same academic year. A student may only receive one of the following scholarships/assistantships in a given academic year: the Presidential Award, the Overseas High School Recommendation Scholarship, or the Assistantships for International Students. If the scholarship amount of the Presidential Award exceeds that of the other two, the award recipients may be reimbursed for the surplus.
- Article 8 The Presidential Award scholarship as referred to in the Regulations is covered by the Higher Education SPROUT Project fund or other funds of the University.
- Article 9 For recipients of the Presidential Award who are found to have falsified or tampered with their application documents, the University may revoke their scholarship

eligibility, order them to return the awarded amount in full, and/or seek relevant liabilities against them based on the actual circumstances of the offense.

- Article 10 Matters not addressed herein shall be handled in accordance with applicable regulations of the University.
- Article 11 The Regulations shall be passed by the Administrative Meeting and then implemented on the date of promulgation.